

Case No. 20-1784

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Association of American Physicians & Surgeons,

Appellant-Plaintiff

v.

Food and Drug Administration, *et al.*,

Appellees-Defendants

From the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan, Southern Division
(No. 1:20-cv-00493-RJJ-SJB)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS**

Andrew L. Schlafly
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
908-719-8608
908-934-9207 (fax)

Attorney for Appellant-Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	4
I. AAPS Has Standing Because There is Traceability and Redressability.....	5
II. AAPS Did Not Waive Third-Party Standing on Appeal.....	8
III. There Is No Basis for Assuming that the Decision-Making by Defendants Was Either Rational or Consistent with the Preservation of Life	9
IV. Defendants Fail to Establish any Exemption from the APA.....	10
V. A Lack of Standing Here Would Set a Dire Precedent for Challenging Future Lawless Actions by the Administrative State.....	12
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Compliance	18
Certificate of Service	18
Addendum.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Association of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Texas Medical Board (TMB)</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	15, 16
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	9
<i>Crawford v. DOT</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Parsons v. United States DOJ</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	16
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Allegan Metal Finishing Co.</i> , 696 F. Supp. 275 (W.D. Mich. 1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	7
 Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	8
 Articles	
Barbara L. Bernier, “Class, Race, and Poverty: Medical Technologies and Socio-Political Choices,” 11 HARV. BLACKLETTER J. 115 (1994)	17
Delaney Blakely, Note: “A Comparative View of the Law, Ethics, and Policies Surrounding Medical Aid in Dying in the United States and Netherlands,” 19 Wash. U. Global Stud. L. Rev. 235 (2020).....	10
R. Nathan, <i>The Administrative Presidency</i> (1983).....	13

Toni C. Saad, “Euthanasia in Belgium: Legal, Historical and Political Review,
32 Issues L. & Med. 183 (2017).....10

Reuel E. Schiller, “Enlarging the Administrative Polity: Administrative Law
and the Changing Definition of Pluralism, 1945-1970,” 53 VAND. L. REV.
1389 (Oct. 2000).....12, 13
